
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 14TH JULY, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Ingham
R Downes
B Gettings

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR LEEDS PREMIER 
FITNESS CENTRE 1ST FLOOR, SELBY ROAD, 
LEEDS, LS15 7AX

To receive an application for the grant of a 
premises licence for Leeds Premier Fitness Centre 
1st Floor, Selby Road, Leeds, LS15 7AX.

1 - 36

7  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR WOK AND GO 44A 
WOODHOUSE LANE, WOODHOUSE, LEEDS, 
LS2 8LX

To receive an Application for the grant of a 
premises licence for Wok And Go 44A Woodhouse 
Lane, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS2 8LX.

37 - 
108

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 14th July 2015

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Leeds Premier Fitness 
Centre 1st Floor, Selby Road, Leeds, LS15 7AX

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Temple Newsam

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Michael Tattersall, 
for Leeds Premier Fitness Centre 1st Floor, Selby Road, Leeds, LS15 7AX

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representation from other persons and a responsible 
authority. 

1

Report author: Mr Shaam Amin
0113 2474095

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2.0 History of Premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence.   

3.0 The Application

3.1 The applicant is Mr Michael Tattersall, 

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.  

3.3 In summary the application is for 

Supply of alcohol on the premises only
12:00 hrs until 22:00 hrs Monday to Thursday
12:00 hrs until 23:00 hrs Friday & Saturday 
12:00 hrs until 22:30 hrs Sunday 

Times when the premises will be open to the public: 
08:00 hrs until 22:00 hrs Monday to Thursday 
08:00 hrs until 23:00 hrs Friday
08:30 hrs until 23:00 hrs Saturday 

10:00 hrs until 22:30 hrs Sunday 

Non Standard Timings 
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed. 

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application

4.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003.

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives 
identified in section “P” of the application form.

6.0 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor

6.1 Mr Michael Tattersall intends to be the Designated Premises Supervisor.

2Page 2



7.0 Licensing Hours

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

7.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage.

7.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix B.

8.0 Location

8.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix C.

9.0 Representations

9.1 Under the Act representations can be received from respo
[...]
ally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 14th July 2015

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Wok And Go 44A 
Woodhouse Lane, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS2 8LX

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Laker 2 Int Noodle Ltd, 
for Wok And Go 44A Woodhouse Lane, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS2 8LX

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities. 

The premises are located within an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy. 

1

Report author: Mr Shaam Amin
0113 2474095

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2.0 History of Premises

2.1 This premises was previously known as Jaldi Jaldi and was licensed for Late 
Night Refreshment - Fridays and Saturdays 23:00 hrs until 03:00 hrs. This 
premises licence lapsed in 2013.  

3.0 The Application

3.1 The applicant is Laker 2 Int Noodle Ltd, 

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.  

3.3 In summary the application is for 

Late night refreshment 

23:00 hrs until 02:00 hrs Sunday to Thursday

23:00 hrs until 03:30 hrs Friday and Sunday

Times when the premises will open to the public:

11:00 hrs until 02:00 hrs Sunday to Thursday 

11:00 hrs until 03:30 hrs Friday and Saturday 

Non Standard Timings: 

No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed. 

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application

4.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003.

2Page 38



5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives 
identified in the Pro-forma Risk Assessment; a copy of which may be found at 
Appendix B. 

6.0 Licensing Hours

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage.

6.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix C.

7.0 Location

7.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix D.

8.0 Cumulative Impact Policy 

8.1 The premises are located within the Cumulative Impact Area 1 Leeds City Centre 
Red Area

8.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
ojectives here there are a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in 
one area.

8.3 An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify through the risk assessment process and/or 
operating schedule the steps that they intends to take so that the council and 
responsible authorities can be satisfied with that granting of a new licence will not 
add to the impact already being experienced.

8.4 Details of the Cumulative Impact Policy specific to Area 1 Leeds City Centre and 
an outline of the evidence behind the reason for setting this Policy is attached at 
Appendix E. 

3Page 39



9.0 Representations

9.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

9.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities

9.2.1 Representation have been received from West Yorkshire Police and 
Entertainment Licensing in their capacity as responsible authorities. 

9.3 The representations submitted by West Yorkshire Police and Entertainment 
Licensing remain for Members consideration. A copy of the representations may 
be found as Appendix F and G respectively. 

9.4 Other representations

9.4.1 There are no other representations.

10.0 Options Available to Members

10.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable
[...]
Assembly Street area which may be temporary 

 The removal of the Kirkgate area from the red area to encourage development in this area 

 An increase in calls for service indicating nuisance being experienced in the Albion Street area 

 Although crime stats are down in the Albion Street Area they still remain high for the city centre, and 
so are highlighted as a crime hotspot 

 An increase in the number of premises in the Merrion Street area which at the moment have not 
shown an increase in problems in the area 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The maps in this document are based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the permission of the Ordinance Survey 
on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office.  © Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567.  © Crown Copyright all rights 
reserved. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix F

Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Website: www.leeds.gov.uk  
Switchboard: 0113 222 4444

Private & Confidential 

Laura Harvey 
8 Navdeep Court 
West Bridgford 
Nottingham 
NG2 6EZ 

Licensing and Registration 
Civic Hall 
Leeds LS1 1UR 

Contact: Susan Holden 
Tel: 0113 247 4095 
Fax: 0113 224 3885 
Email: susan.holden@leeds.gov.uk
Our ref: PREM/03620/001 

12 June 2015 

Dear Sir 

Wok and Go, 44A Woodhouse Lane, Woodhouse, Leeds LS2 8LX 
Application for a new premises licence 
Licensing Act 2003 

Thank you for submitting your application for the above premises, received at the address above 
on 15th May 2015. 

The area in which the subject premises are located is within a cumulative impact area.  It is the 
council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to refuse new and variation applications 
in this area for alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs and nightclubs and for premises seeking 
late night refreshment such as takeaways and late 
[...]
 will be constructed to a high standard 
� That the applicant operates similar premises elsewhere, such as in another licensing 

authority area, without complaint 

As the licensing authority is of the opinion that your application contains insufficient information 
about how your application would not add to the impact already being experienced in the area, 
we are submitting a formal representation against your application on the grounds of: 

1. Prevention of crime and disorder 
2. Public nuisance 

As your application is in the red zone we are unlikely to withdraw our representation even if you 
provide us with further information on how your application does not add to impact.  The 
licensing sub-committee will make a decision in this case, unless you can show us how your 
application does not meet the scope of the cumulative impact policy. 

I enclose the guidance note relating to the cumulative impact policy.

Should you have any questions, please contact us. 

Yours faithfully 

Susan Holden 
Principal Project Officer 
Entertainment Licensing�

Page 108


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Leeds Premier Fitness Centre 1st Floor, Selby Road, Leeds, LS15 7AX
	02 - Appendix A - Application
	03 - Appendix B - Surrounding Premies List
	04 - Appenidx C - Map
	05 - Appendix D - WYP Rep
	06 - Appendix E - Public Rep

	7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Wok And Go 44A Woodhouse Lane, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS2 8LX
	01 - Appendix A - PREM1
	02 - Appendix B - Pro-Forma
	03 - Appendix C - Surrounding Premises List
	04 - Appendix D - Map
	05 - Appendix E - CIP
	06 - Appendix F - WYP
	07 - Appendix G - Sue EL Rep






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 14th July, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Gettings in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley and B Flynn

19 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor B Gettings be elected as Chair of the meeting.

20 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

21 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Leeds Premier Fitness 
Centre 1st Floor, Selby Road, Leeds, LS15 7AX 
The report of the Head of Licensing and Registration presented an application for the 
grant of a premises licence for the supply of alcoholat Leeds Premier Fitness Centre, 
1st Floor, Selby Road Leeds.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Issues highlighted in discussion and 
further to questions from Members included the following:

 The sale of alcohol would provide a social facility for members.  It would not 
be open to the general public.

 The main reason for the application was to allow private functions and 
presentation evenings.

 There were currently 180 members of the gym and karate club and it was 
hoped to increase to around 250.

 The applicant was aware of planning requirements that would be required.
 The premises were usually closed by 9.30 p.m.  The application would give 

flexibility on the occasions when functions or presentations were held.

An objector to the application who operated a funeral parlour in the same building 
addressed the sub-committee with concerns regarding the application.  These 
included the following:

 The funeral parlour was a 24 hour service and required 24 hour access to the 
premises for families to visit.

 Prior to the fitness centre opening there had been ample parking for visitors to 
the premises.  There had been difficulties with parking and access for bringing 
the deceased into the premises.

 There were also concerns that noise disturbance could be upsetting to 
customers.

Following questions from Members the following was discussed:

 The applicant did ask customers to park respectfully and ensure no access to 
the funeral parlour’s side gate was blocked.  It was felt the nearby angling 
shop and other nearby premises created problems with parking in the vicinity.



Final Minutes

 The funeral parlour did try and discourage customers from visiting after 9.00 
pm.

 The applicant would ensure that arrangements regarding car parking were 
made clear prior to any functions.

 Location of the bar area within the building.  This was over the main entrance.

The sub-committee carefully considered the application and objections.  They fully 
understood and respected the concerns raised by the sensitive nature of the funeral 
business.  Having considered the information provided by the Applicant, the sub-
committee could see no reason why granting the Application would be likely to 
impact on the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance.  The sub-
committee could not and did not take into account the issue of parking and noted the 
Claimant’s assurance that he would not operate outside the Planning Consent hours.  

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for.

22 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Wok And Go 44A 
Woodhouse Lane, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS2 8LX 
The report of the Head of Licensing and Registration presented an application for the 
grant of a premises licence at Wog & Go, 44A Woodhouse Lane, Leeds.

The application was for the supply of late night refreshment from 23.00 hours until 
02.00 hours on Sunday to Thursday and from 23.00 hours until 03.30 hours Friday to 
Sunday.

It was reported that the premises were situated within a Cumulative Impact Area 
(Red Zone) and the application had therefore attracted representations from West 
Yorkshire Police and Leeds City Council Entertainment Licensing as responsible 
authorities.

The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee and gave reasons why 
they felt the application should be granted.  These included the following:

 The applicant operated a number of stores under the Wok and Go franchise 
across Leeds and the rest of the country.  Some of these sold alcohol and 
there had not been any incidents of disorder occurring elsewhere.

 The premises had operated in the current location for over two years and 
since the opening of the arena there had been an impact on the profitability of 
the store.

 Advertising of the application had not brought about any objections other than 
those from responsible authorities.

 The applicant had agreed to meet all necessary security arrangements 
including CCTV, door supervisors and the radio link network.

 Temporary event notices had been held at the premises without incident.
 The applicant did not want to attract customers from nearby drinking 

establishments but provide an extra option to passing customers from the 
arena.

 Due to the opening of other food outlets it was increasingly difficult to sustain 
the business and it had been running at a loss for the previous six months.



Final Minutes

A West Yorkshire Police representative addressed the sub-committee with 
objections to the application.  These included the following:

 The licensing objectives did not take account of the financial circumstances of 
a premises.

 The premises were situated in a Cumulative Impact Area where there were a 
significant number of other licensed premises immediately nearby.  The 
saturation of premises in the area caused difficulties when offences occurred.

 The area suffered from alcohol related crimes and this increased where 
premises operated in peak hours.  Late night refreshment premises such as 
this acted as beacons for people under the influence of alcohol to remain in 
the area.

The sub-committee also heard from a representative of the Licensing Authority and 
further reference was made to crime and disorder in the area.  The premises had 
previously had an extended licence but it was not felt that this application 
demonstrated any exceptional circumstances in order for it to be granted.

The Committee carefully considered the application and the objections.  However the 
premises are located in the Red Zone of a Cumulative Impact Area.  The Committee 
noted that the Cumulative Impact Policy creates a rebuttable presumption of refusal 
for an application of this type.  The operator in this instance was unable to convince 
the Panel that the application was exceptional.  

RESOLVED – That the application be refused.


